2015 41.9   44.3   2.4 3%
2016 42.6   45.2   2.6 3%
2017 43.3   47.2   3.9 4%
2018 44.6   50.2   5.6 6%
2019 46.5   52.9   6.4 7%
2020 48.8   54.5   5.7 6%
2021 49.3   54.9   5.6 6%
2022 50.1   56.0   5.9 6%
2023 48.9   55.6   6.7 7%
2024 51.0   58.6   7.6 7%
Total 832.8   901.4   68.6 4%

* For comparison, total savings under the base case is $99.3 million or 6%.  Lower
natural gas prices reduce savings because PG&E’s rates would be more sensitive
to natural gas price declines due to the high percentage of renewable energy in
the CCA portfolio.  Lower natural gas prices also increase the CRS.

 66

Case 3:  Natural Gas And Power Prices 25% Higher Than Base Case (Millions
of Dollars)

Year Total CCA Costs PG&E Charges Savings
Percentage Of

Total Bill
2005 -   -   0.0 0%
2006 44.4   45.4   1.0 1%
2007 45.2   46.1   0.9 1%
2008 46.6   47.7   1.2 1%
2009 48.0   48.9   0.9 1%
2010 51.3   53.3   2.1 2%
2011 53.0   55.2   2.2 2%
2012 54.4   57.3   2.8 3%
2013 48.3   54.8   6.5 7%
2014 49.4   56.3   6.9 7%
2015 52.8   58.3   5.5 6%
2016 53.8   59.6   5.8 6%
2017 55.9   62.7   6.8 7%
2018 59.2   67.5   8.3 8%
2019 62.2   71.8   9.6 8%
2020 65.9   74.1   8.2 7%
2021 66.6   74.6   7.9 7%
2022 67.9   76.1   8.2 7%
2023 67.6   76.9   9.3 8%
2024 71.1   81.7   10.6 8%
Total 1,063.7   1,168.5   104.7 5%

* For comparison, total savings under the base case is $99.3 million or 6%.
Higher natural gas prices would reduce savings in the early years because the
CRS cannot fall below zero.  Later year savings are higher than in the base case.

 67

Case 4:  CRS Is Reduced By 50% From Base Case (Millions of Dollars)

Year Total CCA Costs PG&E Charges Savings
Percentage Of

Total Bill
2005 -   -   0.0 0%
2006 36.6   41.6   5.0 7%
2007 36.9   42.2   5.2 7%
2008 39.1   43.7   4.6 6%

[…]

4. Administration

Administration and management of the CCA program includes finance, legal,
regulatory, contract management and other program management functions.
The scope of the administrative function depends on the complexity of the CCA
implementation, which can range from a single contract with an energy services
provider for operation of the program to the planning and staffing required for
in-house operation and management of all aspects of the CCA program, with
variations in between these two extremes.  At a minimum, a senior level manager
with experience in the electric utility industry should head the CCA program.

 109

Appendix E – Base Case Pro Forma And Supporting Data

CITY OF BERKELEY
SUMMARY OF PRO FORMA RESULTS ($ MILLIONS)
50% RENEWABLE ENERGY

Year Commodity Costs
Reserves and ISO

Charges
Operations &
Scheduling

Non-bypassable
Charges

Metering &
Billing Financing Costs Total Costs PG&E Charges Savings

Percentage Of
Total Bill

2005 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.0 0%
2006 27.5   2.2   1.5   9.5   0.4   0.2   41.3   42.8   1.4 2%
2007 27.9   2.3   1.5   8.9   0.5   0.2   41.3   43.4   2.0 3%
2008 27.4   2.4   1.5   9.1   0.5   2.8   43.6   44.9   1.3 2%
2009 28.3   2.6   1.6   6.4   0.5   2.8   42.1   45.9   3.8 5%
2010 30.1   2.7   1.6   5.8   0.5   3.6   44.4   48.1   3.7 5%
2011 31.2   2.9   1.6   6.0   0.5   3.6   45.8   49.5   3.7 4%
2012 32.2   3.0   1.6   6.2   0.5   3.5   47.0   51.1   4.1 5%
2013 28.0   3.1   1.6   2.7   0.5   7.0   43.0   48.4   5.3 6%
2014 28.8   3.2   1.6   2.8   0.6   6.9   43.9   49.7   5.7 7%
2015 31.4   3.3   1.7   2.8   0.6   6.8   46.6   51.3   4.7 5%
2016 32.3   3.4   1.7   2.8   0.6   6.7   47.5   52.4   4.9 5%
2017 33.9   3.6   1.7   2.9   0.6   6.6   49.2   54.9   5.7 6%
2018 36.3   3.9   1.7   2.9   0.6   6.5   51.9   58.8   6.9 7%
2019 38.6   4.1   1.7   2.9   0.7   6.3   54.3   62.3   8.0 8%
2020 41.5   4.3   1.8   3.0   0.7   6.2   57.4   64.3   6.9 6%
2021 42.2   4.3   1.8   3.0   0.7   6.0   58.0   64.7   6.8 6%
2022 43.3   4.4   1.8   2.9   0.7   5.9   59.0   66.1   7.1 6%
2023 45.4   4.6   1.8   -   0.7   5.7   58.2   66.3   8.0 7%
2024 48.0   4.9   1.8   -   0.8   5.5   61.0   70.1   9.1 8%
Total 654.2   65.3   31.6   80.5   11.2   92.8   935.7   1,035.0   99.3 6%

PG&E CCA_Berkeley_Jan_05 Financial Summary 1

Year
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
Total

CITY OF BERKELEY
MONTHLY CUSTOMER BILL IMPACT  ($/MONTH)
50% RENEWABLE ENERGY

Monthly Bill
Impact

Residential

Monthly Bill
Impact   Small

Commercial

Monthly Bill
Impact

Medium
Commercial

Monthly Bill
Impact

Medium Industrial

Monthly Bill
Impact

Large   Industrial

Monthly Bill
Impact

Agricultural

Monthly Bill
Impact

Street Lighting
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 5 44 197 2,423 0 6

[…]

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

351,549,721 352,998,480 354,536,305 356,161,931 357,874,179 359,671,958
218,772,026 219,791,757 220,812,514 221,887,439 223,015,849 224,058,081

570,321,747 572,790,238 575,348,819 578,049,369 580,890,028 583,730,039

233,654,278 232,340,532 231,079,336 229,868,587 228,706,269 227,590,443
169,896,881 168,941,617 168,024,564 167,144,194 166,299,038 165,487,688

403,551,159 401,282,149 399,103,900 397,012,781 395,005,306 393,078,131

10,169,287 10,382,853 10,419,976 10,572,048 10,900,153 11,337,413
7,394,387 7,549,677 7,576,670 7,687,246 7,925,821 8,243,765

17,563,674 17,932,529 17,996,647 18,259,294 18,825,973 19,581,178

117,895,443 120,657,948 123,456,969 126,293,343 129,167,910 132,081,515
48,875,145 50,850,140 52,787,950 54,743,245 56,716,811 58,570,393

166,770,588 171,508,088 176,244,919 181,036,588 185,884,722 190,651,908

PG&E CCA_Berkeley_Jan_05 Annual Summary 13 6

CITY OF BERKELEY
FINANCIAL PRO FORMA ANALYSIS
ANNUAL LOADS AND COMPOSITION OF RESOURCES
50% RENEWABLE ENERGY

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9] [10] [11] [12] [13] [14]
CATEGORY 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

(D)  LONG-TERM CONTRACT PURCHASES (KWH):

ON-PEAK 0 278,960,000 278,960,000 253,600,000 253,600,000 152,160,000 152,160,000 152,160,000 152,160,000 152,160,000 101,440,000 101,440,000 101,440,000 101,440,000
OFF-PEAK 0 129,080,000 129,080,000 110,640,000 110,640,000 55,320,000 55,320,000 55,320,000 55,320,000 55,320,000 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 0 408,040,000 408,040,000 364,240,000 364,240,000 207,480,000 207,480,000 207,480,000 207,480,000 207,480,000 101,440,000 101,440,000 101,440,000 101,440,000

COSTS ($):

ON-PEAK 0 20,334,723 20,334,723 19,834,441 19,834,441 13,928,255 13,928,255 13,928,255 13,928,255 13,928,255 8,744,991 8,744,991 8,744,991 8,744,991
OFF-PEAK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 0 20,334,723 20,334,723 19,834,441 19,834,441 13,928,255 13,928,255 13,928,255 13,928,255 13,928,255 8,744,991 8,744,991 8,744,991 8,744,991

BALANCE (KWH):

ON-PEAK 0 30,465,955 30,411,833 41,633,790 44,670,596 56,093,113 46,654,263 31,859,910 (6,784,730) (7,938,567) 36,735,201 22,907,605 11,036,652 13,728,621
OFF-PEAK 0 46,586,840 46,556,114 46,890,711 49,837,681 42,335,091 40,538,606 33,950,612 (10,236,614) (6,790,140) 50,479,648 48,699,261 44,708,968 46,785,452

TOTAL 0 77,052,795 76,967,948 88,524,501 94,508,277 98,428,204 87,192,869 65,810,522 (17,021,344) (14,728,707) 87,214,850 71,606,866 55,745,620 60,514,073

(E)  SHORT-TERM CONTRACT PURCHASES (KWH):

ON-PEAK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OFF-PEAK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

[…]

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

101,440,000 101,440,000 101,440,000 101,440,000 101,440,000 101,440,000
0 0 0 0 0 0

101,440,000 101,440,000 101,440,000 101,440,000 101,440,000 101,440,000

8,744,991 10,227,628 10,227,628 10,227,628 10,227,628 10,227,628
0 0 0 0 0 0

8,744,991 10,227,628 10,227,628 10,227,628 10,227,628 10,227,628

16,455,443 19,217,948 22,016,969 24,853,343 27,727,910 30,641,515
48,875,145 50,850,140 52,787,950 54,743,245 56,716,811 58,570,393

65,330,588 70,068,088 74,804,919 79,596,588 84,444,722 89,211,908

0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

16,455,443 19,217,948 22,016,969 24,853,343 27,727,910 30,641,515
48,875,145 50,850,140 52,787,950 54,743,245 56,716,811 58,570,393

65,330,588 70,068,088 74,804,919 79,596,588 84,444,722 89,211,908

PG&E CCA_Berkeley_Jan_05 Annual Summary 13 8

 133

Appendix F – Pro Forma Summary With Alternative Supply Portfolios

Alternative Scenario 1

Alternative Scenario 2

Year
Commodity

Costs

Reserves
and ISO
Charges

Operations
&

Scheduling

Non-
bypassable

Charges
Metering
& Billing

Financing
Costs

Total
Costs

PG&E
Charges Savings

Percentage
Of Total

Bill
2005 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.0 0%
2006 29.7   2.2   1.5   9.5   0.4   0.2   43.6   42.8   (0.8) -1%
2007 30.3   2.3   1.5   8.9   0.5   0.2   43.8   43.4   (0.4) 0%
2008 31.0   2.4   1.5   9.1   0.5   0.2   44.7   44.9   0.2 0%
2009 32.2   2.6   1.6   6.4   0.5   0.2   43.4   45.9   2.4 3%
2010 38.0   2.7   1.6   5.8   0.5   0.2   48.9   48.1   (0.8) -1%
2011 39.2   2.9   1.6   6.0   0.5   0.2   50.4   49.5   (0.9) -1%
2012 40.0   3.0   1.6   6.2   0.5   0.2   51.6   51.1   (0.5) -1%
2013 40.8   3.1   1.6   2.7   0.5   0.2   49.0   48.4   (0.7) -1%
2014 41.5   3.2   1.6   2.8   0.6   0.2   49.9   49.7   (0.3) 0%
2015 46.3   3.3   1.7   2.8   0.6   0.2   54.9   51.3   (3.7) -4%
2016 47.0   3.4   1.7   2.8   0.6   0.2   55.8   52.4   (3.4) -4%
2017 48.6   3.6   1.7   2.9   0.6   0.3   57.6   54.9   (2.7) -3%
2018 51.3   3.9   1.7   2.9   0.6   0.3   60.7   58.8   (1.8) -2%
2019 53.6   4.1   1.7   2.9   0.7   0.3   63.4   62.3   (1.0) -1%
2020 59.3   4.3   1.8   3.0   0.7   0.3   69.3   64.3   (5.0) -5%
2021 59.4   4.3   1.8   3.0   0.7   0.3   69.5   64.7   (4.8) -4%
2022 60.2   4.4   1.8   2.9   0.7   0.3   70.3   66.1   (4.3) -4%
2023 62.1   4.6   1.8   -   0.7   0.3   69.6   66.3   (3.3) -3%
2024 64.8   4.9   1.8   -   0.8   0.3   72.6   70.1   (2.5) -2%
Total 875.7   65.3   31.6   80.5   11.2   4.6   1,068.9   1,035.0   (33.9) -2%

Year
Commodity

Costs

Reserves
and ISO
Charges

Operations
&

Scheduling

Non-
bypassable

Charges
Metering
& Billing

Financing
Costs

Total
Costs

PG&E
Charges Savings

Percentage Of
Total Bill

2005 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.0 0%
2006 28.5   2.2   1.5   9.5   0.4   0.2   42.4   42.8   0.4 1%
2007 28.9   2.3   1.5   8.9   0.5   0.2   42.3   43.4   1.0 1%
2008 29.4   2.4   1.5   9.1   0.5   0.2   43.1   44.9   1.8 2%
2009 30.3   2.6   1.6   6.4   0.5   0.2   41.5   45.9   4.3 6%
2010 37.5   2.7   1.6   5.8   0.5   0.2   48.3   48.1   (0.2) 0%
2011 38.5   2.9   1.6   6.0   0.5   0.2   49.7   49.5   (0.1) 0%
2012 39.2   3.0   1.6   6.2   0.5   0.2   50.7   51.1   0.4 0%
2013 39.8   3.1   1.6   2.7   0.5   0.2   48.1   48.4   0.3 0%
2014 40.4   3.2   1.6   2.8   0.6   0.2   48.9   49.7   0.8 1%
2015 46.5   3.3   1.7   2.8   0.6   0.2   55.1   51.3   (3.8) -4%
2016 47.1   3.4   1.7   2.8   0.6   0.2   55.9   52.4   (3.5) -4%
2017 48.3   3.6   1.7   2.9   0.6   0.3   57.4   54.9   (2.4) -3%
2018 50.1   3.9   1.7   2.9   0.6   0.3   59.5   58.8   (0.7) -1%
2019 51.8   4.1   1.7   2.9   0.7   0.3   61.6   62.3   0.8 1%
2020 58.9   4.3   1.8   3.0   0.7   0.3   68.9   64.3   (4.6) -4%
2021 59.3   4.3   1.8   3.0   0.7   0.3   69.4   64.7   (4.7) -4%
2022 60.0   4.4   1.8   2.9   0.7   0.3   70.1   66.1   (4.1) -4%
2023 61.4   4.6   1.8   -   0.7   0.3   68.9   66.3   (2.6) -2%
2024 63.2   4.9   1.8   -   0.8   0.3   70.9   70.1   (0.8) -1%
Total 859.3   65.3   31.6   80.5   11.2   4.7   1,052.6   1,035.0   (17.6) -1%

 134

Alternative Scenario 3

Alternative Scenario 4

Year
Commodity

Costs

Reserves
and ISO
Charges

Operations
&

Scheduling

Non-
bypassable

Charges
Metering
& Billing

Financing
Costs

Total
Costs

PG&E
Charges Savings

Percentage
Of Total Bill

2005 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.0 0%
2006 29.7   2.2   1.5   9.5   0.4   0.2   43.5   42.8   (0.8) -1%
2007 30.3   2.3   1.5   8.9   0.5   0.2   43.7   43.4   (0.4) 0%
2008 24.5   2.4   1.5   9.1   0.5   8.3   46.2   44.9   (1.3) -2%
2009 24.9   2.6   1.6   6.4   0.5   6.3   42.2   45.9   3.7 5%
2010 26.3   2.7   1.6   5.8   0.5   7.1   44.0   48.1   4.1 5%
2011 27.3   2.9   1.6   6.0   0.5   7.0   45.3   49.5   4.3 5%
2012 28.2   3.0   1.6   6.2   0.5   6.9   46.4   51.1   4.7 5%
2013 29.1   3.1   1.6   2.7   0.5   6.8   43.9   48.4   4.5 5%
2014 30.0   3.2   1.6   2.8   0.6   6.6   44.8   49.7   4.8 6%
2015 32.6   3.3   1.7   2.8   0.6   6.5   47.5   51.3   3.8 4%
2016 33.5   3.4   1.7   2.8   0.6   6.4   48.4   52.4   4.0 4%
2017 34.9   3.6   1.7   2.9   0.6   6.3   49.9   54.9   5.0 5%
2018 36.9   3.9   1.7   2.9   0.6   6.1   52.1   58.8   6.7 7%
2019 38.8   4.1   1.7   2.9   0.7   6.0   54.2   62.3   8.1 8%
2020 42.1   4.3   1.8   3.0   0.7   5.8   57.5   64.3   6.7 6%
2021 42.8   4.3   1.8   3.0   0.7   5.6   58.2   64.7   6.5 6%
2022 43.8   4.4   1.8   2.9   0.7   5.4   59.1   66.1   7.0 6%
2023 45.5   4.6   1.8   -   0.7   5.2   57.9   66.3   8.4 7%
2024 47.5   4.9   1.8   -   0.8   5.0   60.0   70.1   10.1 9%
Total 648.7   65.3   31.6   80.5   11.2   107.7   945.1   1,035.0   89.9 5%

Year
Commodity

Costs

Reserves
and ISO
Charges

Operations &
Scheduling

Non-
bypassable

Charges
Metering
& Billing

Financing
Costs

Total
Costs

PG&E
Charges Savings

Percentage
Of Total Bill

2005 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.0 0%
2006 28.4   2.2   1.5   9.5   0.4   0.2   42.2   42.8   0.5 1%
2007 28.8   2.3   1.5   8.9   0.5   0.2   42.2   43.4   1.2 2%
2008 27.0   2.4   1.5   9.1   0.5   3.3   43.8   44.9   1.1 1%
2009 27.6   2.6   1.6   6.4   0.5   3.2   41.9   45.9   4.0 5%
2010 28.6   2.7   1.6   5.8   0.5   4.8   44.0   48.1   4.2 5%
2011 29.4   2.9   1.6   6.0   0.5   4.7   45.1   49.5   4.4 5%
2012 30.3   3.0   1.6   6.2   0.5   4.6   46.3   51.1   4.8 6%
2013 31.1   3.1   1.6   2.7   0.5   4.6   43.7   48.4   4.6 6%
2014 32.0   3.2   1.6   2.8   0.6   4.5   44.6   49.7   5.0 6%
2015 35.1   3.3   1.7   2.8   0.6   4.4   47.9   51.3   3.4 4%
2016 35.9   3.4   1.7   2.8   0.6   4.3   48.7   52.4   3.7 4%
2017 37.4   3.6   1.7   2.9   0.6   4.2   50.4   54.9   4.5 5%
2018 39.6   3.9   1.7   2.9   0.6   4.1   52.9   58.8   5.9 6%
2019 41.7   4.1   1.7   2.9   0.7   4.1   55.2   62.3   7.1 7%
2020 45.5   4.3   1.8   3.0   0.7   4.0   59.1   64.3   5.2 5%
2021 46.0   4.3   1.8   3.0   0.7   3.8   59.6   64.7   5.1 5%
2022 47.0   4.4   1.8   2.9   0.7   3.7   60.5   66.1   5.6 5%
2023 48.7   4.6   1.8   -   0.7   3.6   59.4   66.3   6.8 6%
2024 51.0   4.9   1.8   -   0.8   3.5   61.9   70.1   8.2 7%
Total 691.2   65.3   31.6   80.5   11.2   69.7   949.5   1,035.0   85.5 5%

 135

Appendix G – Electric Customers and Load Analysis

136

City of Berkeley
Electric Demand and Energy Consumption

Peak Day Load

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

1:0
0

3:0
0

5:0
0

7:0
0

9:0
0

11
:00

13
:00

15
:00

17
:00

19
:00

21
:00

23
:00

M
W

Street Lights Industrial Large Commercial

Medium Commercial Small Commercial Residential

Annual Energy Consumption

37%

18%

19%

10%

15%
1%

137

City Load Characteristics
Compared to PG&E System-Wide

Annual Load Duration Curve

0.0%
20.0%
40.0%
60.0%
80.0%

100.0%
120.0%

0% 5% 10%

15%

20%

25%